

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,  
and GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DEREK SCHMIDT  
*Attorney General of Kansas*  
JEFFREY A. CHANAY  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

STEVE HOWE  
*District Attorney,  
Johnson County, Kansas*  
JACOB M. GONTESKY  
*Assistant District Attorney*

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER  
*Solicitor General of Kansas*  
(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NATALIE CHALMERS  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
BRYAN C. CLARK  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612  
(785) 296-2215  
steve.mcallister@333law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . . 15

I. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Holding and Reasoning Conflict with Circuit and State Decisions, as well as the Position the United States Has Taken in Litigation. . . . . 16

    A. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decision and reasoning conflict with appellate decisions from other jurisdictions. . . . . 16

    B. The United States Department of Justice has taken the position that IRCA does not expressly preempt the States from using information obtained from a source other than a Form I-9. . . . . 23

II. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Broad Reading of IRCA Unnecessarily Raises Constitutional Questions. . . . . 25

    A. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decision misreads IRCA and severely limits traditional State authority. . . . . 25

1. The Kansas Supreme Court’s reading of § 1324a(b)(5) cannot be squared with the statutory language, the section’s caption, or the structure of IRCA. . . . .	25
2. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decision has sweeping effects that Congress cannot possibly have intended. . . . .	28
B. Application of the constitutional doubt and clear statement canons would resolve the express preemption argument in favor of Kansas, and avoid constitutional issues. . . . .	29
III. Identity Crime is a Problem that Far Exceeds the Capacity of the United States Alone to Prosecute. . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas <i>State of Kansas v. Ramiro Garcia</i> (September 8, 2017) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the Court of Appeals of the State of Kansas <i>State of Kansas v. Ramiro Garcia</i> (January 29, 2016) . . . . .	App. 48

- Appendix C Opinion in the Supreme Court of the  
State of Kansas  
*State of Kansas v. Donaldo Morales*  
(September 8, 2017) . . . . . App. 61
- Appendix D Memorandum Opinion in the Court of  
Appeals of the State of Kansas  
*State of Kansas v. Donaldo Morales*  
(January 8, 2016) . . . . . App. 71
- Appendix E Transcript of Proceedings (excerpts) in  
the District Court of Johnson County,  
Kansas, Tenth Judicial District  
Criminal Court Department  
*State of Kansas v. Donaldo Morales*  
(September 28, 2012) . . . . . App. 83
- Appendix F Opinion in the Supreme Court of the  
State of Kansas  
*State of Kansas v. Guadalupe Ochoa-  
Lara*  
(September 8, 2017) . . . . . App. 88
- Appendix G Opinion in the Court of Appeals of the  
State of Kansas  
*State of Kansas v. Guadalupe Ochoa-  
Lara*  
(November 25, 2015) . . . . . App. 97
- Appendix H Transcript of Motion Hearing  
(excerpts) in the District Court of  
Johnson County, Kansas, Criminal  
Court Department  
*State of Kansas v. Guadalupe Ochoa-  
Lara*  
(April 2, 2013) . . . . . App. 113

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) . . . . .	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) . . . . .	30, 31, 32
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) . . . . .	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) . . . . .	33
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-14-01356, 2017 WL 1133012 (D. Ariz. March 27, 2017) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. Diaz-Rey</i> , 397 S.W.3d 5 (Mo. App. 2013) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 401 P.3d 588 (Kan. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mayze</i> , 622 S.E.2d 836 (Ga. 2005) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 401 P.3d 155 (Kan. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ochoa-Lara</i> , 401 P.3d 159 (Kan. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Reynua</i> , 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. App. 2011) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Quality Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014) . . . . .	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) . . . . .	26, 27

## **STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1324a . . . . .	2, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) . . . . .	2, 11, 22, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3711 . . . . .	6, 8



Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3830 . . . . . 5  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4018 . . . . . 5, 8  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5824 . . . . . 6  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5918 . . . . . 5  
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107 . . . . . 3, 5, 7, 9  
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4 . . . . . 1, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief of the United States, *Puente Arizona v. Arpaio*, 821 F.3d 1098 (Nos. 15-15211, 15-15213, 15-15215), 2016 WL 1181917 . . . . . 24  
Seena Gressin, *The Equifax Data Breach: What to do*, <https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/blog/2017/09/equifax-data-breach-what-do> . . . . 34  
IDENTITY THEFT RESOURCE CENTER, *Identity Theft: The Aftermath 2016*, [https://www.idtheftcenter.org/images/page-docs/AftermathFinal\\_2016.pdf](https://www.idtheftcenter.org/images/page-docs/AftermathFinal_2016.pdf) . . . . . 35  
INSURANCE INFORMATION INSTITUTE, *Facts + Statistics: Identity theft and cybercrime*, <https://www.iii.org/fact-statistic/facts-statistics-identity-theft-and-cybercrime> . . . . . 34  
NAT’L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, *Identity Theft* <http://www.ncsl.org/research/financial-services-and-commerce/identity-theft-state-statutes.aspx> . . . . . 35

Patricia Oliver, *What's [the] most dangerous kind of identity theft?*, USA TODAY, <https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/personalfinance/2015/03/15/credit-dotcom-dangerous-identity-theft/70136996/> ..... 34

PRIVACY RIGHTS CLEARINGHOUSE, <https://www.privacyrights.org/data-breaches> ..... 34

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF STATISTICS, *Victims of Identity Theft* (2014), <https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=5408> ..... 33
